

                              September 7, 2011
REGULAR MEETING OF THE MUSCONETCONG SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
                      Chairman Rattner called the meeting to order at 7:37 PM.  Following salute to colors, announcement was made that adequate notice of this meeting had been provided for as defined by the “Open Public Meetings Act”.  

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Donald Bates, James Benson, David Hoyt, John Kieser, 
Patrick Kunkel, Melanie Michetti, Daren Phil, 
Steven Rattner, Joseph Schwab, John Sylvester.
MEMBERS ABSENT:
Michael Pucilowski, Edward Schwartz.  




OTHERS PRESENT:
James Demitriou, Larry Kron, Esq., Fenton Purcell,
James Schilling.
          

Chairman Rattner opened and closed the meeting to the public.



July 27, 2011 Regular Meeting Minutes were approved on a motion offered by
 Mr. Sylvester, seconded by Mr. Kunkel.  Roll call vote:


Mr. Bates
 
yes

Mr. Phil

abstain


Mr. Benson

yes

Mr. Rattner

yes


Mr. Kieser

yes

Mr.  Schwab

yes


Mr. Kunkel

yes

Mr. Sylvester       
yes


Mrs. Michetti

yes





           The Expenditures/Treasurer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Schwab seconded by Mr. Kunkel and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.           
                        The Commissioners asked Mr. Schilling to contact the Auditor to receive a clear definition as to how purchases should be applied to either the operating budget or the renewal/replacement fund.  The Authority reminded Mr. Schilling that the bid threshold is $17,500 and quotation threshold is $2,625.00.  This applies to purchases and repairs (unless the repair is a specialty).  Purchases and repairs can also be made through the State and County Contract. Pending Vouchers were approved for payment on a motion offered by Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mr. Phil and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.


	CONSTRUCTION ACCT
	

	Daily Record 
	$119.08 

	Nusbaum, Stein 
	$1,364.00 

	Lee T. Purcell Assoc 
	$16,801.00 

	OPERATING ACCOUNT
	

	ABB Inc 
	$1,915.96 

	ADP 
	$664.24 

	Nicholas Barbato 
	$102.90 

	Cintas Corp. 
	$945.78 

	Cintas First Aid & Safety 
	$51.13 

	Culligan 
	$159.00 

	Keith DeFazio 
	$50.00 

	Eagle View Aerial Photo 
	$349.00 

	Elston Oil 
	$3,450.00 

	Equipump 
	$5,200.00 

	FedEx
	$30.30 

	Fisher Scientific 
	$831.00 

	Grainger 
	$1,416.95 

	Hess 
	$173.23 

	Hess 
	$2,066.87 

	Hess 
	$2,690.69 

	Hess 
	$39,751.46 

	J C P & L
	$9,160.44 

	Keller Welding 
	$1,129.00 

	Kemira Water Solutions 
	$9,339.50 

	Kenvil Power Mower 
	$60.87 

	Lowe's 
	$26.94 

	McMaster-Carr 
	$190.55 

	Miselly Paper Products 
	$161.10 

	NJ American Water 
	$2,344.25 

	NJ State League of Municipalities 
	$55.00 

	NJSHBP 
	$15,359.95 

	NJWEA 
	$123.00 

	Nusbaum, Stein 
	$2,270.00 

	One Call Concepts
	$17.92 

	PMZ Landscaping 
	$200.00 

	Parkhurst Dist. Co 
	$43.79 

	Passaic Valley SC 
	$57,577.00 

	Pegasus Electric Motors 
	$1,480.00 

	Permadur Industries/Sissco 
	$674.20 

	Patrick Pisano 
	$50.00 

	Polydyne 
	$3,924.00 

	Lee T. Purcell Assoc. 
	$2,125.00 

	QC Laboratories
	$4,747.00 

	Quill 
	$1,634.94 

	R D Trucking 
	$28,575.00 

	Roxbury Twp Water Dept
	$126.00 

	Rutgers University 
	$295.00 

	Shell Fleet Plus 
	$598.07 

	Shell Fleet Plus 
	$497.00 

	Martha Soccio 
	$133.23 

	Martha Soccio 
	$148.00 

	State of NJ Dept of Labor 
	$133.98 

	USA Bluebook 
	$477.76 

	Verizon Communications
	$49.99 

	Verizon
	$620.79 

	Waste Management of NJ 
	$1,210.36 

	Water Environment Federation 
	$158.00 


            The following correspondence was received and filed on a motion offered by 

Mr. Benson, seconded by Mr. Bates and the affirmative vote of members present. 


A.   07/28/2011 
Sussex Co. – Byram WMP



B.   08/01/2011
NJ Utility Authorities JIF – Membership Renewal



C.   08/02/2011
LTPA – Contract 240



D.   08/03/2011
L. Kron, Esq. – Change Orders/Contract 240



E.   08/03/2011
L. Kron, Esq. – DRBC 



F.    08/18/2011
LTPA – Contract 220



G.   08/18/2011
LTPA – Contract 230 Change Order



H.   08/24/2011    NJDEP – Approval of Contract 220 Change Order



I.    08/24/2011
NJDEP – Approval of Contract 230 Change Order



J.    09/07/2011
LTPA – Electronic Storage of MSA Contract 170


          Commissioner David Hoyt enters the meeting at 8:00 PM.

                        Discussion took place relative to the heavy rain and high flows from Hurricane Irene. Chairman Rattner suggested that Hopatcong look for inflow because of the one day high spike and then a rapid return to a lower flow.  Commissioner Michetti questioned if the main plant or pumping stations lost power or if any of the generators lost a phase during the storm.  Mr. Schilling said that there were no power outages or problems with any generators.  The generators are exercised weekly based on air quality and additional maintenance is now being performed by an outside contractor. Mr. Schilling reported that he was in touch with the employees during the storm and that the plant ran well with no problems. Discussion took place relative to security at the plant because outside contractors are working on site. NJDEP inspections took place on August 3 & 5, September 1st and post Hurricane Irene.  The EJIF inspection was conducted on August 30.  Mr. Schilling reported that all results of those inspections were favorable. Two of the sludge holding tanks were pumped out and cleaned.  The cost for repairs to the Muffin Monster will be $8,300. Mr. Schilling is investigating several options for providing water for maintenance to PS6. Mr. Kron will review and make recommendations relative to the implementation of the new health benefits and pension laws. Repairs & Maintenance Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mrs. Michetti, seconded by Mr. Phil and the affirmative vote of members present.        

                      The 5 year maintenance plan was discussed at the August 11th meeting with the MSA Subcommittee and LTPA.  Mr. Purcell requests that a closed session be placed on the October Agenda to inform the MSA of LTPA future business plans.  Mr. Purcell presented the Authority with a flash drive containing Contract 170 plans.  The documents are copyrighted and compatible software is required to read the files. Mr. Kron will prepare a copyright agreement. The Authority is waiting for the Final NJPDES Permit.  Mr. Kron explained that the MSA will have 45 days to file an appeal to the Administrative Court and that the MSA has the right to reinstitute the request for medication/arbitration.  Mr. Demitriou updated the Authority on the status of the 5 Priority Projects.  Mr. Schilling and LTPA are working on obtaining cost estimates to clean out the flow equalization basins. Contract 240 (Clean, CCTV Inspection and Rehabilitation) was discussed in regards to the incomplete or unsatisfactory work and also the list of repairs and recommended additional work.  The Engineer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Sylvester seconded by Mr. Kunkel and the affirmative vote of members present. 
                    Commissioner Kieser reported that the Personnel Committee has had some preliminary discussions regarding the proposal from Local 32.  A formal presentation to the Union will be brought to the MSA at the next meeting in closed session.  Labor Contracts are being received from the member communities for comparison.   The Commissioners discussed and agreed to change the 2012 regular meeting dates to the 4th Thursday of the month.  Official voting on this change will take place at a later time.  
                    Res. No. 11-24 JIF Membership Renewal was moved by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by 
Mr. Sylvester and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.
RESOLUTION NO. 11-24

RESOLUTION FOR RENEWAL OF MEMBERSHIP IN THE 
NEW JERSEY UTILITY AUTHORITIES JOINT INSURANCE FUND

WHEREAS, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority is a member of the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund; and

WHEREAS, said renewed membership terminates as of December 31, 2011 unless earlier renewed by agreement between the Authority and the Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to renew said membership;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

1. The Musconetcong Sewerage Authority agrees to renew its membership in the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund and to be subject to the Bylaws, Rules and Regulations, coverages, and operating procedures thereof as presently existing or as modified from time to time by lawful act of the Fund.

2. The Governing Body shall be and hereby are authorized to execute the agreement to renew membership annexed thereto and made a part hereof and to deliver same to the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund evidencing the Authority’s intention to renew its membership.


Res. No. 11-25 DeMaio Electrical Co. Inc Change Order Contract 230 was moved by 
Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mrs. Michetti and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.

RESOLUTION NO.  11-25

Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Awarding an Increase of $2,100.00 to DeMaio Electrical

Company, Inc., to Furnish and Install Additional Underground 

Electrical Service (Wire and Conduit) and Service Pole

Riser for Pumping Station No. 6 as a Change Order to 

Contract No. 230

WHEREAS, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) by Resolution No. 11-02 awarded a Contract to DeMaio Electrical Company, Inc., to upgrade and replace Pumping Station No. 6; and

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates, Consulting Engineers for the MSA has determined that it is necessary to furnish and install additional underground electrical service (wire and conduit) and service pole riser due to the relocation of the electrical service supply pole by Jersey Central Power & Light; and 

WHEREAS, the underground electrical service from the relocated on-site electrical pole to the factory built Pumping Station No. 6 has been increased; and 

WHEREAS, DeMaio Electrical Company, Inc., has submitted a change order cost proposal in the amount of $2,100.00 to furnish and install the additional underground electrical service; and

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates by letter dated July 28, 2011 has determined that the change order proposal of $2,100.00 is fair and reasonable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority that the Contract between DeMaio Electrical Company, Inc., and MSA for additional underground electrical service and service pole riser is hereby increased by $2,100.00 to $387,567.86 to include the furnishing and installing of additional underground electrical service (wire and conduit) and service pole riser; and; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Contract No. 230 shall not exceed $387,567.86 without further authorization from the MSA; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the MSA publish in the official newspaper of the Authority a legal advertisement advising of the award as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5. 



Res. No. 11-26 Amending Lee T. Purcell Assoc Contract was moved by 
Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Kunkel. Roll call:


Mr. Bates
 
yes

Mrs. Michetti

yes


Mr. Benson

yes

Mr. Phil


abstain


Mr. Hoyt

yes

Mr.  Rattner

yes


Mr. Kieser

yes

Mr. Schwab       

yes



Mr. Kunkel

yes

Mr. Sylvester

yes

RESOLUTION NO.  11-26
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Amending a Contract for Professional Services to 

Lee T. Purcell Associate for the Five (5) Priority Projects 

as a Non-Fair and Open Contract Pursuant

 to the Provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 or 20.5 and

without Public Advertising as a Professional Service

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2010, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) by Resolution No. 10-18 awarded an Amended Contract for Professional Services to Lee T. Purcell Associates (hereinafter “Engineer”) for engineering services to provide various services including $182,000.00 for the Bid Period Services and Construction Period Services (including Start-up Services); and

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates have requested an increase of $315.00 for Engineering Impact Costs as a result of Change Order No. 2 on Contract No. 230 with DeMaio Electrical Company, Inc., for the upgrading and replacing electrical service for Pumping Station No. 6; and 

WHEREAS, the MSA believes that the proposed amendment is fair and reasonable. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority the above referenced Contract previously awarded to Engineer be increased from $184,705.66 to $185,020.66 for the Bid Period Services and the Construction Period Services (including Start-up Services); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount for the Bid Period Services and the Construction Period Services shall not exceed $185,020.66 without further authorization from the MSA; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the MSA publish in the official newspaper of the Authority a legal advertisement advising of the award as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5. 


      Motion offered by Mr. Kunkel, seconded by Mrs. Michetti to advertise and receive bids for ferric chloride for either one or two years on October 5, 2011 at 7:30 PM.  Motion carried by the unanimous roll call vote of members present.


     Motion offered by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Sylvester to advertise and receive bids for soda ash for either one or two years on October 5, 2011 at 7:30 PM.  Motion carried by the unanimous roll call vote of members present.


     Motion offered by Mrs. Michetti, seconded by Mr. Kunkel to advertise and receive bids to haul sludge for 3 years on October 5, 2011 at 7:30 PM.  Motion carried by the unanimous roll call vote of members present.


                  The Authority reviewed the budget for this year and each line item was addressed and discussed. Health benefits and pension costs will increase. The MSA is now paying for payroll services because the bank no longer covers those charges. Bids for chemicals and sludge hauling will be received and if necessary, an adjustment can be made prior to final budget adoption. Permit/Compliance Fees will stay the same because the Authority does not know what the cost will be to appeal the new permit. The increase in Equipment includes $50,000 for the security gate. The Commissioners would like to retire debt rather than incur any new debt. The MSA wants to keep the increase in the 2012 operating budget at 2% or less than the 2011 budget. The MSA Subcommittee will have a list of maintenance items to blend into the budget for next month. The Auditor will be asked if the Trustee Administrative Fees can be paid from the Trustee Acct, to review the operating budget and include the debt service for introduction at the October meeting.   

	
	2012
	2011
	

	
	PROPOSED BUDGET
	BUDGET
	Difference + (-)

	Administrative – S & W
	$46,000.00 
	$46,000.00
	

	Administrative - Other Expenses
	$33,000.00 
	$30,000.00
	$3,000.00

	Trustee Adm Fees
	$50,000.00 
	$50,000.00
	

	Legal 
	$20,000.00 
	$25,000.00
	-$5,000.00

	Audit
	$6,500.00 
	$6,500.00
	

	Engineer
	$20,000.00 
	$25,000.00
	-$5,000.00

	Pension
	$72,600.00 
	$68,500.00
	$4,100.00

	Social Security
	$57,500.00 
	$57,500.00
	

	Unemployment
	$5,000.00 
	$3,000.00
	$2,000.00

	Hospitalization
	$200,000.00 
	$200,000.00
	

	Disability Insurance
	$10,000.00 
	$12,000.00
	-$2,000.00

	Operating - Salaries and Wages
	$750,000.00 
	$750,000.00
	

	Reserve for Future Retirement
	$4,000.00 
	$26,000.00
	-$22,000.00

	Telephone
	$14,000.00 
	$14,000.00
	

	Electric
	$565,000.00 
	$565,000.00
	

	Propane/Fuel Oil
	$35,000.00 
	$35,000.00
	

	Supplies/Chemicals
	$220,000.00 
	$220,000.00
	

	Laboratory Supplies
	$6,000.00 
	$6,000.00
	

	Education/Training
	$11,000.00 
	$11,000.00
	

	Laboratory Fees
	$25,000.00 
	$25,000.00
	

	Maintenance/Repairs
	$60,000.00 
	$60,000.00
	

	Insurance
	$110,000.00 
	$110,000.00
	

	NJDEP Fees
	$22,000.00 
	$22,000.00
	

	Permit/Compliance Fees
	$100,000.00 
	$100,000.00
	

	Equipment
	$60,000.00 
	$10,000.00
	$50,000.00

	Sludge Removal
	$675,000.00 
	$650,000.00
	$25,000.00

	Contingency
	$25,000.00 
	$25,000.00
	

	Renewal and Replacement
	$50,000.00 
	$50,000.00
	

	TOTAL
	$3,252,600.00 
	$3,202,500.00
	$50,100.00


            Motion was offered by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mrs. Michetti to adjourn and by the affirmative vote of members present, Chairman Rattner adjourned the meeting at 10:05PM.



 



Respectfully Submitted:  

Martha Soccio 

Admin Asst




